ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION NO. 64-2016

AN ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PLACEMENT OF TEMPORARY ROAD SIGNS AND DEVICES ON THE DETOUR ROUTE DURING THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION HIGHWAY 7 IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATIVE RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED:

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101 *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the county, necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. PROJECT. A detour route has been designated to reroute Cherokee County traffic during the ongoing construction of the Kansas Départment of Transportation improvement project on Kansas Highway 7.

SECTION 3. ADMINISTRATION. Pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 68-2102, as amended, and K.S.A. 68-2104, as amended, the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, directs the County Road and Bridge Department to place temporary traffic control barricades, warning lights, signs and/or devices along the detour route as appropriate in the interests of traffic and safety.

SECTION 4. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14 day of March, 2014, by the Governing Body of Cherokee County, Kansas.

APPROVED:

Robert E. Myers, Chair

Cherokee County Commissioner

Pat Collins

Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST

Rodney Edmondson

by the Board of County Commissioners

Charles Napier

Cherokee County Commissioner